Purchase Requisition # R66912

# MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519

# AGREEMENT BETWEEN MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Distric	t (herein	after "T	District")	and	The Eve	nt Group	by and (h	i between iereinafte	r "Contra	Diabic ector").		DCDQ01
Agree		t heret	y engage	es Contrac	tor to rende	er described	l services i	ander the	e terms	and co	nditions	of this
1.	Perform	nance c	of Service	<u> </u>								
	(a)	of thi metho materi Contra	is Agreen od, and de ials, tool actor may	nent as an etails of po s, transpor , at Contr	orn the serving the serving the critical serving th	nt contracto le Services. workspace expense, u	r. Contracto Contracto necessary se non-Dist	tor will r shall b for the trict emp	determine e respon perform lovees to	e the sible for ance of performance of the performa	means, nor provide of the serim the S	manner, ling the ervices. Services
	(b)	profes solely directi	ssional ma responsi- ion, or co	anner, with ble for the cutrol from	t Contractor tout the adv professions District. C which they	ice, control, I performat ontractor sh	or supervisuce of the solution	sion of the	ne Distric	t. Cor	ntractor s	shall be
2.	Compe basis:	nsation	g. District	agrees to	compensate	Contractor	for the perfo	ormance	of the Se	rvices (	on the fo	llowing
	\$		600 total		35	8-39 Buog	36 _ S	195	<u> </u>	)		
	The bas	asis of the fee for Services shall be as follows:						PERSON				
		а. b. c.	\$ \$ \$	pe pc 21600 pe	r hour, r day, or rr engageme	nt.			NOV	17	2011	
	Check o	one:							A	idusi	)	
	V	<u>Partial</u> worke	L Payment d pursuan	ts: Contra t to this Ag	ctor shall in greement.	voice Distri	ct on a mo	nthly bas	is or as	agreed	to for al	l hours
		Payme will ve	ent in Full erify invoi	l: Contrac ce indicati	tor shall inv ng that all re	oice Distric	t on comple	etion of s en perfor	ervices. med.	Distric	t Admin	istrator
	Contrac	tor sha	ll be respo	onsible for	all expenses	incurred in	association	with the	perform	ance of	the Serv	ices.
3.	Term ar upon the	nd Term e comp	nination. letion of t	This Agre he Service	ement will b s or when te	ecome effe	set forth be	low.	This Ag	reemen	ıt will ter	minate
	provisio	ons, the	non-bres	ching part	reement at It in the per y may termive immediat	nate this A	orcement by	ement c	r materi	aller ha	anak am-	
	meaning governing coverage as his/he	g of any ng uner e, taxes er emp	y federal, inployments, or labor blover, or	state, or it insurance and emplo as a partr	ctor enters incess shall Collocal law or e, old age law oner, agent, one collocal collocal enter, agent, one collocal enter, agent, one collocal enter	regulation openefits, wo neral. Under	e considere including, rkers' comper no circum	d an embut not in the pensation is stances so the interval of	ployee dimited to hall Con	of Dist o, laws ial illn tractor	rict with or regu ess or ac look to I	lations cident District

Purchase Requisition # R le le 9/2

vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in the Contractor's name, disability, workers' compensation or other insurance, as well as licenses and permits usual or necessary for conducting the Services hereunder.

Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a result of Contractor's compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof of said payments upon demand. Contractor hereby indemnifies District for any claims, losses, costs, fees, liabilities, damages, or injuries suffered by District arising out of Contractor's breach of this Section.

- 5. Fingerprinting and Criminal Records Check of Contractor's Employees. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its employees. Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code §45125.1.
- 6. <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. All results and regulations of the Board of Education and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. Indemnification. Contractor shall and does hereby indemnify, defend, and hold harmless District, and District's officers, employees, agents and representatives from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, costs, expenses, obligations, liabilities and damages, including, without limitation, interest, penalties, and reasonable attorneys fees and costs, that District may incur or suffer and that arise, result from, or are related to any breach or failure of Contractor to perform any of the representations, warranties, and agreements contained in this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>. Insurance shall be endorsed to include the District, its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers as additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor. Such insurance shall contain a provision that the insurance afforded thereby to the District and its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers shall be primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy, and that if the District, its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers have other insurance against a loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance shall be excess insurance only.
- 9. Ownership of Designs and Plans. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings, schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive property.
- 10. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

#### DISTRICT

Mt. Diablo Unified School District

1936 Carlotta Drive

Concord, CA 94519-1397

Attn: Superintendent

11,

## CONTRACTOR

Name: The Event Group

Address: 7700 Edgewater Drive # 647

Oakland, CA 94621

Phone:

510.632.8779 510.376.2326

Fax:

510.632.8410

Tax ID #:

94-3231986

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next following delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.

12. <u>California Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree

Purchase Requisition # RU 6912

that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.

- Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this 13. Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall 14. not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	CONTRACTOR:						
By: Byoget Administrator Date	Ву:	Date					
Title: Reincipal	Title:	President - No CA					
Authorized by:							
Assistant or Associate Superintendent	Date						
Approved:							
Assistant Superintendent of Personnel	Date						
This contractor is subject to the requirement until I have received evidence that the Depart	OR its of Ed. ( timent of Ju	Code §45125.1 and will not begin services stice has completed its criminal background					
investigation.  Administrator's Signature Da	_						
Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward of service, sign and serv	completed	original contract to Fiscal Services.					

Fiscal Services for payment original: copy: Contractor

сору:

Distribution

Originator/Budget Administrator

Purchase Requisition # Rlelo 9/2 EXHIBIT A

## LIST OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

Planning and implementing Northgate High School's Junior Prom on March 24, 2012 at Golden Gate Fields.

1

Services of Contractor arranged by

dvanke

Signature

Department / School House

# RUL 912

PAYMENT OF \$5,000 will be due by JANUARY 15, 2012. A FINAL PAYMENT OF \$11,600.00 WILL BE DUE 03/16/12. (This amount equals the guaranteed minimum multiplied by the per student ticket price, less the deposit). \*\*\*ANY COUNT GIVEN AFTER THIS DATE WILL BE CHARGED A 10% SURCHARGE\*\*\*. THE EVENT GROUP RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL ANY EVENT IF FULL MINIMUM BALANCE DUE IS NOT RECEIVED ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE EVENT DATE. Any tickets sold after your minimum is met must be paid by certified funds no later than two days prior to the event. Your minimum is 300 students. Three chaperones per 100 students are complimentary. Any additional people brought by your group, including service vendors, must be paid for. Cancellation policy: Deposits are non-refundable. (Please see contract terms on reverse).

Please make checks payable to: "THE EVENT GROUP".

THIS AGREEMENT IS SIGNED AND THEREBY ACCEPTED	C	۱(	Ñ	í
---	---	----	---	---

B	Y		TITL	E
	**	THE RESIDENCE AS A SECOND PROPERTY OF THE PROP	~~~~	

The Event Group

7700 Edgewater Drive # 647

Oakland, CA 94621

Office: 510-632-8773
EVENT AGREEMENT

Fax: 510-632-8410

TRANSACTION DATE: SEPTEMBER 15, 2011 DATE OF EVENT:

MARCH 24, 2012 [SAT]

CLIENT:

NORTHGATE HIGH SCHOOL

ADDRESS:

425 CASTLEROCK RD., WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598

SCHOOL PHONE:

925.938.0900

[FAX]: <u>925.945.6429</u>

ORGANIZER:

MS. KATIE WANKET

**FUNCTION:** 

JUNIOR PROM

ATTENDANCE:

<u>UP TO 450</u>

**MINIMUM GUARANTEE:** 

<u> 300</u>

ARRIVAL TIME: 2:00 PM

**EVENT DATE:** 

7:00 - 10:30PWA 8:00 - 12:00 AM

COST: <u>\$72.00 PER STUDENT</u>

DEPOSIT:

\$5,000.00/\$5,000.00

**DEPOSIT DUE:** <u>ASAP & 1/15/12</u>

BALANCE DUE: 03/16/12 \$11,600.00\*

\*(Based on minimum guarantee only)

### YOUR EVENT WILL INCLUDE:

FOUR HOURS USE OF GOLDEN GATE FIELDS TURF CLUB (Located at: 1101 Eastshore HWY – Emeryville) GOURMET HORS D'OEUVRES & DESSERT DISPLAY UNLIMITED SODAS, JUICES, WATER & COFFEE DISC JOCKEY [OF YOUR CHOOSING] WITH LIGHT SHOW TABLES, CHAIRS, LINENS FLORAL CENTERPIECES COAT CHECK EQUIPMENT ADDITIONAL INSURANCE TO MDUSD & FACILITY ALL SET-UP AND CLEAN-UP EVENT PLANNING SERVICES THROUGHOUT THE YEAR EVENT GROUP HOST, STAFF AND SECURITY

A non-refundable deposit payment of \$5,000.00 is due as soon as possible. A SECOND

## **EVENT CONTRACT TERMS FOR LAND & WATER BASED VENUES**

The selling, disposing or dispensing of all food, beverage, and services is reserved to The Event Group, Inc. The client will make no arrangements for the selling, disposing or dispensing of any food, beverage or services with anyone but The Event Group, Inc.

Client hereby agrees that no guest or agent shall bring on the premises any article of an inflammable nature, explosives, firearms, illegal substances, or articles of a dangerous or damaging nature. Client shall be liable for all damage resulting therefrom. The Event Group, Inc. reserves the right to have confiscated all such articles brought in.

A guest count shall be made at the entrance and must be accepted as final. Client shall not carry guests in excess of stated limit for the facility.

Client agrees to indemnify and hold The Event Group harmless from any and all liability, loss or damage client may suffer as a result of cancellation or interference with client's scheduled event, other than the willful actions of The Event Group, Inc.

Any misconduct, illegal gambling, possession of unauthorized alcohol, or illegal substances will not be tolerated and an immediate termination to the event will be ordered by an Event Group representative, in which event client shall be responsible for full payment of event.

Client shall pay the replacement value of all property and equipment lost or stolen and the cost of repairing all damages to the facility, its furnishings, equipment, etc. caused by client, its agents or guests.

The Event Group, Inc. shall not be responsible for any injury suffered by the client, its agents or guests either in person or in property other than by reason of the negligence or willful misconduct by any person or persons employed directly by The Event Group, Inc. on the premises. The Event Group, Inc. shall further have no responsibility for loss or damage to the personal property of client, its agents or guests.

Student groups under 18 years of age must be chaperoned by parents, faculty or staff members. The Event Group, Inc. reserves the right to refuse admittance to the facility to any guest or agent of the client at The Event Group, Inc's sole discretion.

The Event Group, Inc. is not responsible for fire, damage, or loss whatsoever to any vehicle while patron is attending event. Further, The Event Group, Inc. is not responsible for any personal injuries sustained in the parking areas adjacent to or provided for by the event location.

All terms and payment deadlines must be adhered to unless written approval permitting alterations, inclusions or exclusions has been authorized by The Event Group, Inc.

The parties agree that in the event that client were to cancel this contract with less than twelve (12) months prior written notice from the contracted date, The Event Group, Inc. would sustain damages, costs and lost profits in an amount which is difficult to calculate or ascertain. Therefore, should client cancel the contract and/or event with less than twelve (12) months prior written notice to The Event Group, Inc., then client's deposit and minimum guarantee payments as called for in this agreement shall be retained and/or collected by The Event Group, Inc., as liquidated damages for client's failure to timely cancel the event. In addition, should client make any changes to the event date and/or time of the event, less than fifteen (15) days prior thereto, client shall be responsible to compensate The Event Group, Inc. for all production costs, vendor cancellation fees, venue cancellation fees as well as legal charges and any and all additional costs that may be associated with such change.

This agreement represents the final and complete agreement for the rental of the facility and all prior written and oral agreement with respect to the rental of the facility are superseded by this agreement. Any modification or addition to this agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties.

The Event Group, Inc. reserves the right to, without prior notification to the patron, relocate the event from one vessel to another under circumstances beyond our control.

The captain shall be in complete control of the navigation of the vessel and shall have the right to



deviate from the aforesaid described route of the voyage where the captain determines at his sole discretion that such deviation is necessary for the safety or comfort of the guests.

The Event Group, Inc. is not responsible for late passengers. Neither refund nor exchange is authorized for passengers who miss the scheduled departure.

The Event Group, Inc., being independent of all land based facilities and vessel owners, carries full liability protection for its patrons.

The Event Group, Inc. is merely a ground operator/broker that provides contractual services on land based facilities and chartered vessels of various companies. The Event Group, Inc. thereby being an intermediary is operating under and legally bound to terms of the facility and vessel owner/operator.

PLEASE INITIAL TO ACKNOWLEDGE YOU HAVE READ AND AGREE TO ALL TERMS & CONDITIONS:

<b>INITIALS</b>	



## **CYNTHIA KOLL**

From:

Ami Peterson <ami@californiaproms.com>

Sent:

Friday, November 18, 2011 7:52 AM

To:

CYNTHIA KOLL

Subject:

RE: TIME LINE

Attachments:

CPK costs 12.xls

Hi again :0)

Here are the time lines for Northgate and the financials for College Park. (I think I'm sending what you need...?)

## JUNIOR PROM TIME LINE

Golden Gate Fields

Deposit sent to facility September 10th

DJ

To be determined

Catering Security Insurance Date confirmed September 10th Date confirmed September 10th

Sent yearly as renewal comes up

#### SENIOR BALL TIME LINE

Bentley Reserve

DJ Hightop

Catering

Insurance

Security Tables & Chairs Deposit sent July 30th

Confirmed October 20th

Date confirmed August 12th

Date confirmed September 5th

Will be ordered by January 15th

Sent yearly as renewal comes up

## Thanks!

**Ami Peterson The Event Group** 7700 Edgewater Drive #647 Oakland, CA 94621 510.376.2326 CELL 510.632.8773 OFFICE 510.632.8410 FAX

www.californiaproms.com

https://www.facebook.com/#!/pages/The-Event-Group/155752511153292

From: CYNTHIA KOLL [mailto:kollc@mdusd.org] Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2011 1:38 PM

To: Ami Peterson Subject: TIME LINE

Hi Ami,



PRODUCER

## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 7/25/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT Judith Villalobos

Brown & Brown of California, Inc.						PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (714) 221-1800 FAX (A/C, No): (714) 221-4196							
500 N. State College Blvd.							E-MAIL ADDRESS: jvillalobos@bbsocal.com						
Su	iite	e 400				PRODU	JCER MER ID#:0004	15083					
Orange CA 92868						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC#		
INSURED						INSUR	RA:Great	Divide	Insurance Compa	ny	25224		
				2	un A 4 6044	INSUR	ERB:						
1		Event Group		F	AUG 0 1 2011		ERC:						
l		Amapola Ave.	<i>5</i> 3	ح دما ام	1. 5. Fr	INSURI	ERD:		`				
Su	ite	e 104	<b>Budget &amp; Fiscal Services</b>				INSURER E :						
То	rra	ance CA 90	0501	-		INSUR	RF:						
					ENUMBER:11/12 PKG				REVISION NUMBER:				
II C	IDIC ERT XCLI	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIF PERT	REME TAIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	CT TO	WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s			
		NERAL LIABILITY		11.32			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000		
	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000		
Α		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CPA1006139		7/20/2011	7/20/2012	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	Excluded		
									PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000		
									GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000		
	GEI	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000		
	X	]							THOUGHT COMMITTED FILES	\$			
	AU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY	i						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$			
		ANY AUTO							(Ea accident)				
		ALL OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
		SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
		HIRED AUTOS						1	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
		NON-OWNED AUTOS							(r or doordon)	\$			
		NON-OWNED AUTOS								\$			
	х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EAGU GOOUDDENGE	-	1,000,000		
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000		
			1						AGGREGATE	<u> </u>	1,000,000		
A	х	DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION \$ 10,000			CUA1006140		7/20/2011	7/20/2012		\$			
	1	RETENTION \$ 10,000			30112000210				WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	\$			
		PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE // N											
	OFF	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$			
	If ye	s, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		***************************************		
Α		SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below siness Personal Prop.			CPA1006139		7/20/2011	7/20/2012	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Loc#1 Limit: \$10,000		Ded: \$1,000		
		placement Cost			CIAIUUUIJ		•		· ·				
DESC		ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (4	Mach	ACORD 101. Additional Remarks	Schedule	if more enace i	s required)	Loc#2 Limit: \$5,000		ed: \$1,000		
RE:	H	igh School Events.											
		rtificate Holder is includ			ditional Insured as	resp	ects to Ge	neral Liab	oility regarding op	erati	ons of the		
Nam	ea.	Insured, per poicy form CG	2026	•									
CEE	TIE	ICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION	m m					
CL.I	X I III	ICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION						
(925)680-2505  Mt. Diablo Unified School District					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.								
Attn: Cindy Koll						ALETIC	DIZED DEDDESE	AIT A TILE					
1936 Carlotta Dr.						AU THO	RIZED REPRESE	NIAIIVE					
	C	Concored, CA 94519											
							Casey/JVI	LLA	1-1-	4			